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fe: 21/07/2017

M/s Khatau Narbheram & Co.

Atd- S.K mineral Handling Pvt. Ltd Building,
2" floor, Behind Hotel Lucky India

Post- Barbil, Dist- Keonjhar -758035

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Roida-II Iron
ore mine, over an extent of 74.867 hectare in Keonjhar District.

Sir.

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on

~ 15/07/2017 by undersigned in presence of Sri A.K. Chaudhary, Geologist & Shri P.K. Mohanty, Mines Manager.
Rule No. Nature of violations observed ] | _|
11(1) Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the review of Mining Plan, |
approved vide this office letter number MPM/FM/11-ORI/BHU/2016-17 dated 23.09.2016 to the
extent given below:

1) In 2015-16 and 2016-17, it was proposed to re-handle the mineral reject/sub grade dump

lies in eastern part of the pit-6. However it has been observed during inspection that

| mineral reject/sub grade dump has not been re-handled.
| 2) Mineral stack yard is proposed in northern side of quarry-2 between grid 100N and 200N.
| However it has been observed during inspection that mineral stacked in different places of

| mine against the approved_ proposal. .
1 The holder of a minin_g lease shall submit online annual return before the 1° July of each year for

I preceding financial year in electronic form along with a signed print copy of the same 1f it i1s not

|

=

45(5)(c)

digitally signed. |
However, 1t has been observed that annual return for the year 2016-17 has not been submitted to |

|

this ofﬁc_e. -

} _ S e _— — = . . . T i e
02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable

under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2(?1 7. | |
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), 1t compliance of rule 11(1) is not found

satisfactory and may recommended for suspension/termination of mining lease under rule 45(7)(a), if rule

45(5)(c) is not complied. | o - |
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within

45 (fortv-five) days from the date of 1ssue of this letter. !
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(D. Upa%}\ly%;) t

OZ(, Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines




